rev 1.08 / 2021 07 18
SDC-50A diode controller
User manual
Important note. Please measure output with adequate load only (diodes). Resistive load
connected to the output won’t destroy the driver, but will severe distort its behavior.
Overview
SDC-50A is a pulsed diode driver specially designed for diode pumping of Nd:YAG and similar
lasers. The output current is up to 50A in a base modification. There is a powerful Peltier

Appearance
Connections, signals, signal descriptions
TYPE DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION
Connector DC INPUT Power input (12-15V DC)
Connector LD OUTPUT Pulsed output to the laser diode
Connector TEC
Peltier and NTC connection, aux. NTC
connection
Connector RS-485 / SYNC IN
RS-485 interface
Synchro input (in external synchronization
mode)
Connector DISPLAY External LCD can be connected here
Trimpot
CURRENT
TRIMPOT
Sets output current if STAND-ALONE
JUMPER is on
Trimpot TEMP TRIMPOT
Sets diode temperature if STAND-ALONE
JUMPER is on
Jumper
STAND-ALONE
JUMPER
Defines the way output current and diode
temperature are set
DC INPUT: Molex Nano-Fit (105310-1204)
PIN (color) DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION
1, 2 (black) GND
12-15V DC input voltage is to be applied
here
3, 4 (red)  DC INPUT
LD OUTPUT: Amass (XT30PW-M)
PIN (color) DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION
1 (red) LD+ Laser diode positive (anode)
2 (black)  LD- Laser diode negative (cathode)
TEC: Molex Nano-Fit (105310-1208)
PIN (color) DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION
1, 2 (black) TEC-
Peltier connection (negative). Both pins are
interconnected in parallel.
3, 7 (violet) NTC 10kOhm NTC connection
4, 8 (blue) NTC-AUX Reserved for the future use
5, 6 (red)  TEC+
Peltier connection (positive). Both pins are
interconnected in parallel.
RS-485/SYNC IN: Molex Nano-Fit (105310-1206) – 2PCS
(two identical connectors are connected in parallel, which makes serial connection of
several drivers possible)
PIN (color) DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION
1 (orange) +5V DC
5V DC voltage powering RS-485 interface
to be applied here.
2 (white) SYNC IN
Incoming synchronization pulses should be
applied to this pin if controller is run in
external synchronization mode.
3, 5 (black) GND
Return of RS-485 interface and
synchronization signals.
4 (green) B
Signals of RS-485 interface.
6 (violet) A
DISPLAY: Molex Nano-Fit (105310-1204)
PIN (color) DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION
1 GND
TTL Serial display might be connected here
in order to provide graphical UI in stand-
alone applications (if interested, please
contact us for further details).
2 TX
3 +5V DC
4 RX